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August 4, 2020 
IN REPLY REFER TO: 

Glen Ueno, Administrator Log No.: 2020.01586 
County of Maui Doc. No.: 2008AM02 
Department of Public Works Archaeology 
Development Services Administration Division 
250 South High Street 
Wailuku, Maui, Hawai‘i 96793 

Dear Glen Ueno: 

SUBJECT: Chapter 6E-42 Historic Preservation Review – 
Miki Basin Industrial Park Project 
Archaeological Inventory Survey 

 
TMK: (2) 4-9-002:061 por. 

This letter provides the State Historic Preservation Division’s (SHPD) review of the draft report titled, 
Archaeological Inventory Survey for the Miki Basin 200 Acre Industrial Development (DiVito et al., May 2018), 
produced by T.S. Dye and Colleagues, Arc

on December 5, 2019 (Log No. 2019.02674) and a final EA report on July 8, 2020 along with a cover letter prepared 

(Log No. 2020.01586). 
 

The Miki Basin Industrial Park project is a 200-acre master-planned light and heavy industrial development on land 
-acre power plant and the existing 20-acre Miki 

indicates the proposed 200-acre Miki Basin Industrial Park is planned to be developed incrementally over a 30-year 
period. 

 
TSD initially completed the subject AIS in 2016 (Log No. 2016.02655) and the report was subsequently withdrawn 

onducted additional archaeological work in the project area and presented the findings 
from both survey efforts in the current AIS report (DiVito et al., May 2018). The report indicates the AIS was 
conducted to identify historic properties and cultural materials in the project area to support a proposed zoning 
change and construction activities associated with the Miki Basin Industrial Park project. 

 
The subject AIS report includes a detailed analysis of historic land use, cultural practices in the area, an artifact 
analysis section, a summary of previous archaeological investigations, and the results of the archaeological testing. 
The survey included a 100 percent coverage pedestrian survey of the project area conducted using transects spaced 
at 10-meter (m) intervals. Subsurface testing of the project area included the excavation of 31 backhoe trenches. The 
test trenches were excavated to 145 cm below ground surface, measured 3 to 4 m in length, and were each 1 m wide. 
The GPS data for the locations of each trench excavation was recorded and the locations are depicted on a map of 
the project area. The report includes soil descriptions using Munsell colors and USDA descriptions and attributes. 
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Glen Ueno 
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TSD identified two historic properties during AIS testing (Table 1). SIHP # 50–40–98–1980 is comprised of two 
features including a lithic scatter and an eroded exposed fire-pit. SIHP # 50-40-98-1981 is a subsurface truncated 
fire-pit feature. TSD assessed SIHP # 50–40–98–1980 and 50–40–98–1981 as significant for the information on 
Hawaiian history and prehistory that they have yielded. The report indicates the Miki Basin Industrial Park project 
will adversely impact both historic properties and it is recommended that data recovery excavation be conducted as 
mitigation for SIHP #s 50-40-98-1980 and 50-40-98-1981. 

 
Table 1: Historic properties identified within the current project area. 

SIHP # 50-40-98- Formal Type Significance 
Assessment Description Mitigation 

1980 artifact scatter 
and fire-pit d Surface lithic scatter and 

exposed fire-pit Data recovery 

1981 fire-pit d Subsurface fire-pit 
(Backhoe Trench 21) Data recovery (tested) 

 
The report meets the minimum requirements of HAR §13-275-6. It is accepted. Please send two hard copies of the 
document, clearly marked FINAL, along with a copy of this acceptance letter and text-searchable PDF version of the 
report to the Kapolei SHPD office, attention SHPD Library. Additionally, please send a digital copy of the final AIS 
report (DiVito et al., May 2018) to lehua.k.soares@hawaii.gov. 

 

-42 
project effect determination of “effect, with proposed mitigation commitments,” with mitigation in the form of data 
recovery. Honua Consulting recommends that a data recovery plan be developed for SIHP #s 50–40–98–1980 and 
50–40–98–1981 and a program of archaeological monitoring for the Miki Basin Industrial Park project. 

 
SHPD concurs with the significance assessments and mitigation recommendations for SIHP #s 50–40–98–1980 and 
50–40–98–1981. However, the SHPD notifies the County of Maui that our office has not yet received a County 
permit submittal triggering an HRS 6E-42 review. Therefore, our division cannot make a project effect 
determination at this time. 

 
SHPD requests to be consulted prior to the issuance of any permits associated with the Miki Basin Industrial Park 
project on the subject property, allowing our division the opportunity to review the proposed project and to make an 
HRS 6E project effect determination in accordance with HAR §13-284-3 and, if necessary, any appropriate 
mitigation. 

 
Please contact Andrew McCallister, Historic Preservation Archaeologist IV, at Andrew.McCallister@hawaii.gov or 
at (808) 692-8010 for matters regarding archaeological resources or this letter. 

 
Aloha, 

Alan Downer 
Alan S. Downer, PhD 
Administrator, State Historic Preservation Division 
Deputy State Historic Preservation Officer 

 
cc: Keiki-  kdancil@pulamalanai.com 

Trisha Kehaulani Watson, Honua Consulting, watson@honuaconsulting.com 
kmatsumoto@pulamalanai.com 

Daniel E. Orodenker, Land Use Commission, daniel.e.orodenker@hawaii.gov 
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January , 2021 

Alan Downer, Ph.D. 
Deputy State Historic Preservation Officer 
State Historic Preservation Division 
Kakuhihewa Building 
601 Kamokila Boulevard, Suite 555 
Kapolei, Hawaii 96706  

By HICRIS 

Dear Dr. Downer: 

Subject: Miki Basin Industrial Park Project 
Data Recovery Plan and Data Recovery Report  
Project No.: 2020PR33693, Log No. 2020.01586, Doc. No.: 2008AM02 

 
TMK: (2) 4-9-002:061 (por.) 

i respectfully submits the Data Recovery Plan and Data Recovery Report 
for the Miki Basin Industrial Park Project located at 

 TMK: (2) 4-9-002:061 (por.) for the State Historic Preservation Division review per 6E-42, 
Hawaii Revised Statues (HRS) in connection to the 2nd Draft Environmental Assessment for the State 
Land Use District Boundary Amendment, Docket No. A19-809. 

On July 8, 2020 i submitted a final EA report with a cover letter, an HRS 6E Submittal Form, 
and an archaeologically inventory survey (AIS) report titled Archaeological Inventory Survey for the Miki 
Basin 200 Acre Industrial Development (DiVito et al., May 2018) (Log No. 2020.01586).  

On August 4, 2020, SHPD provided a letter to the County of Maui (Log No. 2020.01586, Doc. No.: 
2008AM02) accepting the AIS and concurring with the significance assessments and mitigation 
recommendations for SIHP #s 50-60-98-1980 and 50-40-98-1981, which included a recommendation  
that a data recovery plan be developed. Additionally, SHPD notified the County of Maui that their 
division could not make a project effect determination as their office had not received a County permit 
submittal triggering an HRS 6E-42 review.  
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submitted a Second Draft Environmental Assessment for the State Land Use District Boundary 
Amendment, Docket No. A19-809, published in The Environmental Notice on November 23, 20211. It 
should be noted that the project area has not changed. 

The Data Recovery Plan for Sites 50-40-98-1980 and 50-40-98-1981 was completed on May 
9, 2018, and the Data Recovery Report was completed on February 28, 2019. We sincerely 
apologize for implementing the Data Recovery Plan before seeking SHPD concurrence. Figure 1 
identifies the location of SIHP sites 50-40-98-1980 and 50-40-98-1981 relative to the Miki Basin 
Industrial Park Project area.  

Figure 1. Location of Sites 50-40-98-1980 and 50-40-98-1981 (blue dots) and the Miki Basin Industrial Park Project area (red 
polygon) on a USGS quadrangle map. 

Thank you for your review of the submitted materials. 

Mahalo, 

Keiki-Pua S. Dancil, Ph.D. 
Senior Vice President of Government Affairs & Strategic Planning 

cc: Trisha Kehaulani Watson, Honua Consulting, watson@honuaconsulting.com 

1 http://oeqc2.doh.hawaii.gov/Doc_Library/2021-11-23-LA-2nd-DEA-Miki-Basin-Industrial-Park.pdf 

Keiki-Pua Dancil (Jan 6, 2022 16:30 HST)
Keiki-Pua Dancil
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MEMORANDUM 
 

To:   Keiki-Pua S. Dancil, Ph.D.  
Fr:   Trisha Kehaulani Watson, J.D., Ph.D.  
Re:  Ka Pa akai Analysis and Determination 
Date:   September 17, 2021 
 
Ka Pa akai Analysis 
 

 Constitution obligates the State Land Use Commission 
(“LUC”) to protect the reasonable exercise of customarily and traditionally exercised rights of native 
Hawaiians to the extent feasible when granting a petition for reclassification of district boundaries.  
In order to effectuate the State’s obligation to protect native Hawaiian customary and traditional 
practices while reasonably accommodating competing private interests, the Hawai i Supreme Court 
provided the following analytical framework as an outcome of Ka Pa akai  Use 

H .  The framework is referred to as Ka 
Pa akai and consists of three parts: 
 

1. Identify the scope of “valued cultural, historical and natural resources” in the petition area, 
including to the extent to which traditional and customary rights and practices are exercised 
in the affected area; 

2. Determine the extent to which those resources, including traditional and customary native 
Hawaiian rights, will be affected or impaired by the proposed action; and 

3. Identify feasible actions, if any, that should be taken by the LUC to reasonably protect Native 
Hawaiian rights and practices if they are found to exist. 

 
P
Agricultural The 
proposed boundary amendment is on a portion of TMK (2) 4-9-
other industrial parcels such as the L Power Plant, and 
Miki -acre industrial park (see 1).  The existing condition of the land is former pineapple 
fields that have lain fallow  
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Although Honua Consulting did not complete the Archaeological Inventory Survey (“AIS”) for the 

), we have reviewed the 
survey and have worked on multiple 
consultant.  In addition, Nathan DiVito is currently employed by Honua Consulting, and Thomas 
Dye, Ph.D. (Principal of T.S. Dye & Collegues, Archaeologist, Inc.) has provided Honua Consulting 
with 
retirement.   
 
Honua Consulting has 

lication.  These materials included the 
following: 

 Archaeological Inventory Survey (“AIS”) 
Development ) 

FEA REF-407
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 State Historic Preservation Division (“SHPD”)Archaeological Inventory Survey Acceptance 
 

 Supporting Documentation on Cultural Impact Assessment Requirement 
o  
o  
o Interview with   
o  

 
 Analysis and Recommended Determination 

 
Based on the guidelines set forth in Ka Pa‘akai, the Hawai‘i Supreme Court provided government 
agencies an analytical framework to ensure the protection and preservation of traditional and customary 
Native Hawaiian rights while reasonably accommodating competing private development interests. This 
is accomplished through: 
 

1) The identificat

area. 
2) The extent to which those resources—including traditional and customary Native Hawaiian 

rights—will be affected or impaired by the proposed action; and 
3) The feasible action, if any, to be taken to reasonably protect Native Hawaiian rights if they are 

found to exist. 
 
This assessment  was completed throughout numerous documents, which are identified in this memo. 
These various documents thoroughly identified valued cultural, historical, and natural resources in the 

i  
 

included interviews, letters, the AIS and SHPD’s acceptance letter of the AIS.   
 

 
 
Kep  as the Cultural Advisor.  He is also one of the co-authors 
of the SHPD accepted AIS and author of two letters attesting to the extensive outreach and research of the 

in regard to a cultural impact assessment.  In his letter, he stated the following: 
 

- a 

  

 
 
Honua Consulting reached out to three native Hawaiian community members (Solomon Pili 
Kaho Kumu Hula Pualani Kauila) recently to conduct telephone 
interviews, Solomon Pili Kaho'ohalahala did not respond to the interview request.  
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There were references to gathering of  for adornments and la au 
 by one of the interviewees. Therefore, per the Ka Pa‘akai analysis, the first test identified cultural 

  
 
The second test considers potential impacts to these resources and practices resulting from the proposed 

 are common throughout the -   and prevalent 
in the is also noted by Kep  .  

 will not 
affect access to these resources in the region. 
on this practice in the ahupua‘a.   
 
Both interviewees also mentioned deer hunting for subsistence.  Although not a traditional cultural 
practice due to the lack of deer present in pre-contact Hawai‘i, it should be noted that P
manages hunting in the area and deer is abundant in the The 
affect access to deer for subsistence hunting.   
 

 and the use as a lookout for canoes.  In the 
AIS, the extensive research did not reveal either a cave or the use of the area as a lookout for canoes.   
 

feasible action to be taken to 
reasonably protect Native Hawaiian rights is not required.  
 

 
 
Based on the review of the archaeological materials provided and the additional interviews conducted, the 
proposed -acre 
and does not affect or impair any Hawai i State Constitution, Article XII, Section 7 uses, or the feasibility 
of protection of those uses. We recommend that the LUC make a consistent finding of fact(s) and/or 
conclusion(s) of law. 
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September 24, 2019 
 
Kurt Matsumoto, COO 
Pulama Lāna‘i 
733 Bishop Street Suite 2000 
Honolulu, HI  96813 
 
Re:  Archaeological Inventory Survey for the Miki Basin 200 Acre Industrial  
   Development TMK (2) 4-9-002:061 (portion)  
   Dye, DiVito and Maly (May 9, 2018) 
 
Mr. Matsumoto: 
 
This letter confirms that, although not titled as such, the Archaeological Inventory 
Survey cited above included research compliant with  guidelines for development of a 
cultural impact assessment study (CIA), required by the Hawai‘i Supreme Court’s 
holding in Ka Paakai O Ka Aina v. Land Use Commission, State of Hawai‘i, 7 P.3d 1068, 
94 Hawai‘i 31 (2000). 
 
The study includes descriptions of traditional knowledge of place, and traditional and 
customary practices as documented in Hawaiian language accounts from Lāna‘i. There 
also cited important historical accounts penned by foreign residents and visitors, 
documenting the changes in land use, access and residency from the 1840s to the 
1950s. As a result of the rapid decline of the native Hawaiian population on Lāna‘i, and 
early control of nearly all the land on the island by non-native business interests, little 
documentation pertaining to the extent to which traditional and customary native 
Hawaiian rights might be exercised in the petition area survived the passing of time. No 
native tenant kuleana (property rights) or Royal Patent Grants were issued for lands 
within the petition area. By the 1870s control of the petition area lands was held under 
one individual, who also posted notices advising against trespass. By the 1920s, the 
entire area was dedicated to cultivation of pineapple (see Figure 1). Through the 1930s, 
the petition area included a residential field camp for Japanese employees of the 
plantation and their families. 
 
Cultivation of pineapple and maintenance of support infrastructure such as road ways, 
water lines and stockpile sites was the only land use in the area until the close of the 
plantation in 1992. The Petition Area was completely cleared and cultivated in pineapple 
for nearly 70 years. The land was bulldozed, plowed, graded, and planted with 
pineapples multiple times during that period. Because of the heavy use of pesticides 
and growth hormones, it would have been highly unlikely that plants of medicinal or 
other cultural uses would have been gathered across these fields. Since the close of the 
pineapple plantation in 1992, a few native plant species have volunteered across the 
nearly 20,000 acres of former pineapple fields. Most notable are the indigenous ‘a‘ali‘i 
(Dodonaea viscosa), ‘ilima (Sida fallax), naio (Myoporum sandwicense), and the ‘uhaloa 
(Waltheria indica). While each of the plants have cultural value and uses, none are rare, 
and all grow throughout the Pālāwai-Miki Region of Lāna‘i. 
 
  

September 25, 2019 
Mr. Kurt Matsumoto 
(Page 2.) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure 1.  Pineapple Field Harvest in Miki Basin Fields – Miki Camp in Background 
(left). HAPCo Photo No. 525, August 31, 1928 (Lāna‘i Culture & Heritage Center 
Collection). 

 
 
There was no evidence of any protected cultural practices occurring on the 
site.  Therefore, the project will not have any significant negative impact on traditional 
and customary practices. 
 
Should you have any further questions, please let me know. 
 
‘O wau no me ka ha‘aha‘a, 

 
Kepā Maly 
P.O. Box 631500 
Lāna‘i City, Hawai‘i 96720 
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June 26, 2020 
 
Kurt Matsumoto, COO 
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Re:  - -

 
 
Mr. Matsumoto: 
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The table below provides additional detail about the meetings described above, including specific comments from the attendees describing their 
support of a consolidated industrial area in the Miki area.  
 
Please note that the County’s minutes reflected some incorrect spelling of names, Pūlama Lāna‘i has made the correction (highlighted) for 
record keeping. For your reference, we have also underlined individuals with Hawaiian ancestry. Only Matt Mano and Stacie Koanui Nefelar and 
Kaulana Kaho‘ohalahala are representative of multi-generational Hawaiian families of Lāna‘i. 
 

Meeting 
Name 

Date Attendees Notes Link 

Lāna ̀i CPAC 
Mtg. 1 

1/9/2013 Community Plan Advisory Committee  
Chris Costales, Deborah Yooko de la Cruz, Joe 
Felipe, Butch Gima, Ernest Magaoay, Matt Mano, 
Ron McOmber, Stan Ruidas, Alberta DeJetley, 
Charles Kaukeano, Jarrod Barfield, Caron Green 
 
County of Maui - Planning Department  
Will Spence, Director, Kathleen Kern, Long‐Range 
Planning, Mary Jorgensen, Long‐Range Planning, 
David Yamashita, Long‐Range Planning 
 
County of Maui - Corp Counsel  
Mike Hopper 
 
Consultants  
Jen Maydan, Chris Hart & Partners 
 
Public  
Carolyn and Walter Triber, John Ornellas, Christie 
Costales, Robin Kaye, Kurt  Matsumoto, Sally 
Kaye, Chet Zoll, Joseph Felipe, Donovan Kealoha, 
Stacie Koanui Nefalar, Chris Lovvorn, Pat 
Drennan, Ed Jensen, Andrea de la Cruz, Bradford 
Oshiro, Pat Reilly 

“Kathleen Kern asked each member to identify the top 
issues/problems facing Lāna`i.” (Page 5 of 8) 
 
“Alberta: 
• Lack of light industrial space,  including storage 
space for small businesses”  (Page 6 of 8) 

https://www.mauicoun
ty.gov/ArchiveCenter/V
iewFile/Item/17640 

DocuSign Envelope ID: B5E4A525-47E6-41A8-BE66-2570DAF7F414
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Lāna ̀i CPAC 
Mtg. 3 

1/23/2013 Community Plan Advisory Committee  
Chris Costales, Deborah Yooko de la Cruz, Joe 
Felipe, Butch Gima, Caron Green, Matt Mano, 
Ron McOmber, Stan Ruidas, Alberta DeJetley, 
Charles Kaukeano.  
 
County of Maui - Planning Department  
David Yamashita, Long‐Range Planning, Kathleen 
Kern, Long-Range Planning 
Mary Jorgensen, Long‐Range Planning 
 
Consultants 
Jen Maydan, Chris Hart & Partners 
 
Public 
Lisa Kaniho, David Green, David Tanoue, Kurt 
Matsumoto, Pat Reilly, Carolyn & Walter Triber, 
Steven Luliti, David Embrey, Pam Alconcel, Nancy 
Rajaei, Michelle Fujie, Jason Gill, David Gardner, 
Sue Murray, Henry Clay Richardson, Sally & Jim 
Clemens, Kathy & Stu Marlow, Ron Gingerich, 
John Stubbart, Doug Williams, Natasha Inaba, 
Don Jackson, Judith Stilgenbauer, Mark Sacco, 
Chris Andrus, Jessica Smith, Anthony Pacheco, 
Sherri Williams, Simon Seisho Tajiri 

“Joe supports the idea of moving the industrial are to 
Miki Basin and creating a museum at the 
labor/base yard.” (Page 7 of 9) 

https://www.mauicoun
ty.gov/ArchiveCenter/V
iewFile/Item/17642 

DocuSign Envelope ID: B5E4A525-47E6-41A8-BE66-2570DAF7F414
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Lāna ̀i CPAC 
Mtg. 4 

6-Feb-13 Community Plan Advisory Committee  
Chris Costales, Deborah de la Cruz, Ernest 
Magaoay, Butch Gima, Caron Green, Matt Mano, 
Ron McOmber, Stan Ruidas, Alberta DeJetley, 
Charles Kaukeano  
 
County of Maui - Planning Department  
David Yamashita, Long‐Range Planning 
Kathleen Kern, Long‐Range Planning 
Mary Jorgensen, Long‐Range Planning 
Doug Miller, Long‐Range Planning 
 
Consultants 
Jen Maydan, Chris Hart & Partners 
 
Public 
Pat Reilly, Sue Murray, Wallace Stalker, Diane 
Preza, Roselani Kaho’ohalahala, Kaulana 
Kaho’ohalahala, Simon Tajiri, Charlotte Menze, 
Michael Hurte, Nicholas E. Palumbo II, Mark 
Sacco, Henry Clay Richarson, Elaine Londreur, 
Robin Kaye, Keoki Kerr, Chester Koga 

“He noted that if the community is going to have 
opportunities to have businesses then they will need 
land.  All the community got is hotels and they didn’t 
get the light industrial land.” (Page 4 or 8) 

https://www.mauicoun
ty.gov/ArchiveCenter/V
iewFile/Item/17660 

 Lāna ̀i 
Community 
Plan Update 
Public 
Workshops 

April 4 & 6, 
2013 

62 People (see notes for Lanai CPAC Mtg. 10) 
 

https://www.mauicoun
ty.gov/DocumentCente
r/View/84254/040413-
Public-Workshops-
Flyer?bidId= 

DocuSign Envelope ID: B5E4A525-47E6-41A8-BE66-2570DAF7F414
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 Lāna ̀i CPAC 
Mtg. 10 

24-Apr-13 Community Plan Advisory Committee 
Attendees  
Chris Costales, Deborah de la Cruz, Butch Gima, 
Caron Green, Ron McOmber, Alberta DeJetley, 
Stan Ruidas 
 
County of Maui - Planning Department 
Attendees 
Kathleen Kern, Long‐Range Planning 
Mary Jorgensen, Long‐Range Planning 
Doug Miller, Long‐Range Planning 
 
Public Attendees 
Winnie Basques, Dave Green, Kepa Maly,   Lynn 
McCrory,  Meilani Aki, Howard MacNair,   Donna 
MacNair, Alan Chun, Tom Hoen,   Chester Koga, 
David Tanoe, John Stubbart,  Charlie Palumbo, 
Ron Gingerich, Judi Riley,  Bridgette Beatty, Linda 
Morgan, Natasha Inaba, Joelle Aoke, Kanish 
Tulbera,  Bryan Jacalne, Sadie Schilling, Alicia  
Ebding,   Michelle Fujiie    

“Mary presented a brief summary of the April 4th 
Island‐wide Public Workshop that was attended by 62 
people.  A summary table for housing types and 
density per acre showed the highest preference was 
for 2‐4 unit buildings such as single family with ohana, 
duplex, multi‐generational (more than one kitchen), 
or four‐plex.   A summary table for recreational 
references by location showed high scores for forest 
restoration, historical site visits and restoration.  
Finally Mary reviewed three maps from the April 4th 
Public Workshop that the public drew locations for, 
and commented on, preferred future development 
alternatives.  Ron asked when the CPAC will see a 
complete summary of the workshop results.  Mary re‐ 
plied that a summary will be posted on the website 
once it is completed.” (Page 2 of 4) 
 
“Mary encouraged the CPAC members to draw on the 
base map the locations of new growth areas and 
note what type of development they would like to see 
in these areas.” (Page 3 of 4) 
 
“Alberta said that the State does not want to see any 
farms within a one mile radius around the airport.” 
(Page 3 of 4) 

https://www.mauicoun
ty.gov/ArchiveCenter/V
iewFile/Item/17962 

DocuSign Envelope ID: B5E4A525-47E6-41A8-BE66-2570DAF7F414

FEA REF-416



Page 8 of 8 
 

 Lāna ̀i CPAC 
Mtg. 12 

22-May-13 
 

“The CPAC also requested to see the proposed 
footprint of the 200 acres of light and heavy 
industrial lands.” (Page 2 of 2) 
 
“Motion: Support the concept of adding 100 acres of 
light industrial and 100 acres of 
heavy industrial land in the Miki Basin. Passed ‐All 
were in favor.” (Page 2 of 2) 

https://www.mauicoun
ty.gov/ArchiveCenter/V
iewFile/Item/18022 
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kealoha Hanog 
 
Interviewer: Matthew Sproat 
Interviewee: kealoha Hanog 
Date:  
Location: via phone 
 
Biography 

lives.  
 
Overview 
As a seventh-

ociated traditions and customs. Ms. 

would create.  
 
General Discussion 

She uses some of 

practitioners go to the area to collect native Hawaiian plants. The plants are used for medicinal 
purposes, adornments, and gifts.  
 
When asked about fresh
aquifers at various places across the island, but that the wells are located further mauka of the 

 
 
Ms. Hanog could not recount any cultural stories associated with the pr
personal narrative, she recounted that she and her family would use the area for traditional 
gathering. 
 
Cultural Resources 

is used 
for adornments. Uhaloa is found here and used for medicinal purposes. There is also ilima and 
lantana. Regarding fauna, Ms. Hanog mentioned she had seen pueo recently, and noted that it has 
been a long time since she had seen them. She also noted that there are deer, pheasants, and quail 
in the area. She mentioned that during her grandparents’ time, pheasants were abundant. 
Unfortunately, now they are more scarce.   
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Traditions and Customs 

made special mention that she uses the area to gather plants primarily because of access. It is easier 
to gather plants in this area as opposed to the eastern shoreline or Manele bay. Ms. Hanog also 
noted that her husband is a hunter, and harvests deer in the area to feed her family and other 

inextricably tied to livelihood and subsistence.  
 
Impacts 

cuturally 
important 

area, which her husband harvests via archery. Ms. Hanog also note
the habitat and nesting grounds of birds such as pueo and pheasant.  
 

-flowing surf
concerns of how further development will affect water resources and the environment more 
broadly.  
 
Ms. Hanog is not aware of any iwi in the area, however she did mention that there are burials 

 
 
Mitigation Meaures & Recommendations 

hopes that there is something in writing to ensure protection and health of native plants. Regarding 

are already stressed due to the dry weather.  
 

and developments that are already underway and causing impacts. She noted that the population 
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Interview with Kumu Hula Pualani Kauila 
 
Interviewer: Matthew Sproat 
Interviewee: Pua Kauila 
Date:  
Location: via phone 
 
Biography 

ele Ranch. When she was born, her grandfather was 
the head wrangler for K ele Ranch. Her father and uncles were also workers on the ranch. At the 

currently lives in Honolulu. She is a Kumu Hula and cultural practitioner. 
 
Overview 
Ms. Kauila She possesses a 

-time residents who have called 
 

 
General Discussion 

 
 
Ms. Kauila noted that Hawaiians lived on ocean land, which is why those areas today are not 
developed; these lands were passed down through inheritence or were old kuleana lands. She also 

closed to new things happening.  
 
Cultural Resources 
Ms. Kauila explained that, 

this cave, which opens and closes to certain people, are remnants of cultural artifacts including 
canoes, ipu, and capes.  
 
Regarding flora and fauna, Ms. Kauila noted that pueo are very well known in the area. She sees 
them often when she returns home. She could not identify any native plants in the area but noted 
that she would have to refer the interviewer to another individual.  
 
Traditions and Customs 
Ms. Kauila explained that hunters use the area to hunt axis deer for their own subsistence. 
Historically, she noted that the area was used as a look-out to see when other canoes were 
approaching the island.  
 
Impacts 
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areas built on the land. She noted the negative impact of visitors on the island. Because the island 
is so small, any further development will negatively impact the island itself. She raised questions 
such as: would the development deface the island? Would it impact the people coming in to hunt? 
She firmly believes an industrial area will limit what that side of the island can access, whether for 
hunting or agricultural purposes.  
 
Mitigation Meaures & Recommendations 

opinions. Her recommendation is to have the local community drive the process.  
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